PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4012855

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURED PARTY'S BILL OF SALE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
REVENIO, INC.	10/10/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIGNETTE CORPORATION
Street Address:	1301 S. MOPAC EXPRESSWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 150
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78746

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15205739	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)371-9088

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5126379220

Email: sramdeen@sprinklelaw.com

Correspondent Name: SPRINKLE IP LAW GROUP/OPEN

Address Line 1: 1301 W. 25TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 408

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VIGN1560-13
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN L. ADAIR
SIGNATURE:	/John L. Adair/
DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2016

Total Attachments: 9

source=VIGN1560-13_Assignment2_ReveniotoVC#page1.tif source=VIGN1560-13_Assignment2_ReveniotoVC#page2.tif source=VIGN1560-13_Assignment2_ReveniotoVC#page3.tif source=VIGN1560-13_Assignment2_ReveniotoVC#page4.tif

PATENT 503966200 REEL: 039731 FRAME: 0817

source=VIGN1560-13_Assignment2_ReveniotoVC#page5.tif source=VIGN1560-13_Assignment2_ReveniotoVC#page6.tif source=VIGN1560-13_Assignment2_ReveniotoVC#page7.tif source=VIGN1560-13_Assignment2_ReveniotoVC#page8.tif source=VIGN1560-13_Assignment2_ReveniotoVC#page9.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039731 FRAME: 0818

SECURED PARTY'S BILL OF SALE

For good and valuable consideration, and in consideration of Seven Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$700,000.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California chartered bank with a principal place of business at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("SVB"), Servicing Agent (in such capacity the "Secured Party") for itself, LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS III, LLP ("Lighthouse") with a principal place of business at 500 Drake's Landing Road, Greenbrae, California 94904 and TURTLE & CO., with an address at c/o Nuland & Arshad, 176 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 ("Turtle") (SVB, Lighthouse, and Turtle and collectively referred to herein as the "Lenders"), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to VIGNETTE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having an address of 1601 South MoPac Expressway, Austin, Texas 78746 (the "Purchaser"), solely the personal property (the "Purchased Assets") expressly listed on Exhibit "A", annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference, in which the Secured Party has been granted a security interest by REVENIO, INC. a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 6 New England Executive Park, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803 (the "Borrower").

The Secured Party, Lenders and the Purchaser acknowledge and agree as follows:

- In connection with this secured party's sale, the Lenders and the Secured Party, for themselves, represent solely the following:
 - (a) Neither the Secured Party nor any of the Lenders have previously sold, assigned, transferred, or encumbered any of their interest in the Purchased Assets.
 - (b) The Lenders are the current holder of the following loan documents:
 - (i) A certain Loan and Security Agreement dated February 3,2000 (the "Loan and Security Agreement"); and
 - (ii) A certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into by and among the Borrower and the Lenders dated September 6, 2002 (the "IP Security Agreement").
 - (c) Each Lender and the Secured Party has full power and authority to execute, deliver, and perform its agreements set forth herein, and the person executing and delivering this Secured Party's Bill of Sale in the name, and on behalf of each Lender and the Secured Party has been duly authorized so to do.
 - (d) To the best of the Secured Party's and Lenders' knowledge, the Borrower marketed the Purchased Assets and the terms of this Secured Party Bill of Sale are the most favorable terms of any bona fide offer received by the Borrower, the Secured Party or any of the Lenders.
 - (e) The Secured Party has a valid, enforceable and perfected security interest in the Purchased Assets which are owned by the Borrower.
 - (f) The Borrower is in default of the terms and conditions of the Loan and Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement.

Page 1 of 6

- (g) The Secured Party has sent an authenticated notification of disposition to all persons entitled to such notification, and has provided to the Purchaser copies of all communications received by the Secured Party or any of the Lenders in response to any such notification.
- (h) The Purchaser has received from each party that has a security interest in the Purchased Assets such secured party's written authorization of the disposition of the Purchased Assets pursuant to this Secured Party's Bill of Sale free and clear of all claims, liens, encumbrances, liabilities, judgments, pledges, security interests, charges and restrictions of such secured party.
- With the sole exception of the representations made in Paragraph 1 above, this secured party's sale is made WITHOUT any representations or warranties whatsoever by the Secured Party or the Lenders, whether expressed, implied, or imposed by law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing total exclusion of representations and warranties, THIS SECURED PARTY'S SALE IS MADE WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. FURTHERMORE, THERE IS NO WARRANTY RELATING TO TITLE, POSSESSION, QUIET ENJOYMENT, OR THE LIKE IN THIS DISPOSITION.
- This secured party's sale is further made without any representations or warranties by the Secured Party or the Lenders as to the priority of the Secured Party's liens on and security interests in the Purchased Assets, or the ownership of, rights in location of, or access to, or any other matter concerning, the Purchased Assets. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Secured Party is not selling any items of leased property or other items in the possession of the Borrower, but not owned by the Borrower (regardless of whether said items are included on Exhibit "A").
- 4. The Purchaser further warrants and represents that the Purchaser (i) has made its own independent investigation and evaluation as to the nature and sufficiency of the Purchased Assets and the status of title to the Purchased Assets, (ii) is acquiring the Purchased Assets AS IS and WHERE IS, (iii) has entered into this transaction after consultation with independent counsel of the Purchaser's own selection, (iv) is not relying upon any representation or warranty of the Secured Party or the Lenders in consummating this transaction (with the sole exception of the representations made by the Lenders in Paragraph 1 above), and (v) shall be responsible for the removal of the Purchased Assets from their current location, and shall be solely responsible for all costs and expenses associated therewith.
- 5. Upon delivery of this Secured Party's Bill of Sale, all risk of loss with respect to the Purchased Assets shall transfer to the Purchaser. The Purchaser further acknowledges and agrees that by accepting this Secured Party's Bill of Sale, the Purchaser has received all of the Purchased Assets to be transferred hereunder and that the Secured Party has performed all and singular its obligations to the Purchaser in connection with this transaction.
- 6. The Purchaser's sole and exclusive remedy, both at law and in equity, for any breach of this Secured Party's Bill of Sale by the Secured Party shall be limited to the refund of all or a portion, as may be appropriate, of the purchase price actually paid by the Purchaser to the Secured Party.

- 7. To the extent that any sales, use or other taxes, whether federal, state or otherwise, are levied or imposed by reason of the transaction contemplated hereby, the Purchaser hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Purchaser shall, in addition to all other amounts payable hereunder, pay all of such taxes, and hereby indemnifies the Secured Party and the Lenders against, and holds the Secured Party and the Lenders harmless from, any and all losses, claims, and liabilities and related expenses incurred by or arising of any obligation to collect and/or to remit any taxes or charges which may be applicable to the transaction contemplated hereby.
- 8. The Purchaser warrants and represents that the Purchaser has full power and authority to execute, deliver, and perform its agreements set forth herein, and the person executing and delivering this Secured Party's Bill of Sale in the name, and on behalf of the Purchaser has been duly authorized so to do.

 [remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

internal law of The Commonwealth of Massaci and is intended to take effect as a sealed insi	pe governed by and construed in accordance with the husetts (without regard to conflicts of laws principles) trument.
Executed this day of October, 20	002, as a sealed instrument.
	SILICON VALLEY BANK as Secured Party and Lender
	By: Name: Title:
	LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS III, LLP as Lender
•	By:
	TURTLE & CO as Lender
	By:Name:
Acknowledged, accepted, and agreed on the	Title: se terms set forth herein:
VIGNETIE CORPORATION	•
By: Name: Title:	
736354.4	

10-15-02 11:27 From-Riemer & Braunstein LLP

6173803456 T-330 P.012/016 F-562 rmx No. 101/8694088

P. 04

This Secured Party's Bill of Sale shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the intermal law of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts (without regard to conflicts of laws principles) and is intended to take offect as a seal ad instrument.

Executed this 10 day of October, 2002, as a sealed instrument.

SILICON VALLEY BANK as Secured Party and Lender

President

LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS III, LLP as Lender

By: ___ Name: Tille:

TURTLE & CO es Lender

By: __ Name: Title:

Acknowledged, accepted, and agreed on the terms set forth herein:

VIGNATTE CORPORATION

By:____ Nums: Title:

776,7513

Page 4 of 5

12/10/02 THU 14:37 [TI/RI NO 5961]

70ATELS

(1)

	11:27 From . 2062 This 67:		8173803456 FRA NU. 15	T-330 P.013 179694098	/016 F-582 P, Q2 40002/003
***), 09-05 Kid	· • • •	Fax No. Titudada	7-215 P.ana	f. 05/08 /age F-434
	inlesmat in es ons E	This Squared Party's sall of Sale shell and The Commonwealth of Massace lended to Massace the a souled instructed to Massace the Commonwealth of Massace lended to Massace the Commonwealth of Commonwealth and Commonwealth of Commonwealth o	be governed by and constituted b	itied in accordance confects of laws pr	awith the finelples)
Ucu		I. Partners of Le			
Hyp	SQUORTHOLLS IN EXEKTERS	MANAGEMENT LLC., in general permon	SE SOCIFED PRITY	and Lendor	
	1by: 16	Camely	Mamer Namer		-
	Harreys	Control of the same	MEHONOUSE CA	TAL PARTNERS	: No.L.L.
L	"Sittles	See	By: Name: Tite;	1	+
			TURTLE & CO	•	
	Lchrism(a	ಶಕ್ತಿಗಳ, ಎಳಳು ರೀಕರ, ತಣಕ ತಿಕ್ಷಗುಕಿರ ಇಗ ಭಾ	Ey:	n:	
	VICENTE	Corporation			
	tiye				

Page 4 of 8

10/10/02 THU 14:37 [TI/RI NO 5961]

PATENT REEL: 039731 FRAME: 0824

10-15-02

From-Riemer & Braumstein LLP

8178803456 FHA NU.

T-330 P.814/016 F-562

P. 82

FREM : HALAMIN-ARRIAD THE

PFC-G NC. | 617 261 1529

Oct. 12 2002 23:2371 P2

FROM : MULANO-ARESED INC COT-08-02 USD 05/13 PM

Cot. 18 2000 22:3304 P12

13-36-33 18:43 Promittent & Armentein LLP

Swill I ses/cor swed

and he principled to take elicities a seried installings.

July Section 1-makes at a seried installings distinct regard to consider of one principles?

Koncided the _day of Colober, 2000, 25 s sesied instrument.

BELICON VALLEY BANK HE SECURE PER WIT LANKER

so receive orbital subliments of the

rightle cobedhation

TICANI S

Page 4 at 5

10/11/02 FRI 14:01 [TI/RI NO 7671]

PATENT REEL: 039731 FRAME: 0825

EXHIBIT "A" TO A CERTAIN SECURED PARTY'S BILL OF SALE DATED OCTOBER 15, 2002, BY AND AMONG SILICON VALLEY BANK, LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS III, LLP. TURTLE & CO. AND VIGNETTE CORPORATION

Pursuant to the Bill of Sale the parties agree to assign the following values to the intangible and tangible assets listed below:

Intangible Assets (Valued at \$699,900)

- All right, title, and interest (excluding any amounts payable) in and relating to all software, including object and source code, related to past, current, and future versions of Revenio products, including without limitation (i) Dialog; (ii) Messenger; (iii) Traffic Cop; (iv) any other released or unreleased Revenio product; (v) any product prototype, unfinished products, and products under development; and (vi) any custom-built or generic products, applications or other software for use with any of (i)-(v); all of the above collectively referred to as the "Products;"
- All right, title, and interest (excluding any amounts payable) in and relating to all build, install and test scripts, code, and software used to build, install, and test the Products;
- All right, title, and interest (excluding any amounts payable) in and relating to all test specifications for the Products;
- All right, title, and interest (excluding any amounts payable) in and relating to all services
 or pre-sales code used to for demos at customer engagements or to implement customers;
- All right, title, and interest (excluding any amounts payable) in and relating to any other software, including object and source code, developed by or assigned to Revenio, and any related documentation;
- All right, title, and interest in and relating to all patents (including without limitation additions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issues, extensions based thereon and all rights to apply for foreign patents based thereon), patent applications, provisional patent applications, copyrights, copyright applications, technology, and know-how developed by, issued to, filed by, or assigned to Revenio, including without limitation the entire right, title and interest relating to: (i) the U.S. patent application entitled "Method and system for facilitating marketing dialogues", with inventors Brian Reistad, William D. Snapper, Andrew C. Payne, and James Campbell, filed July 24, 2000 (serial number 09/621,913); (ii) the PCT counterpart to the application in (i) filed July 6, 2001 (ser. no. PCT/US01/21664); (iii) the U.S. Patent application entitled "Method and system for managing message pacing", with inventor Brian Reistad, filed July 24, 2000 (serial number 09/621,719); and (iv) the PCT counterpart to the application in (iii) filed July 6, 2001 (ser. no. PCT/US01/21403);
- All intellectual property rights in and related to any of the above, and all claims, known or unknown, related to the infringement of such intellectual property rights, including without limitation claims for past infringement; and
- All other intellectual property rights of Revenio that are subject to the IP Security Agreement.

Tangible Assets (Valued at \$100)

Page 5 of 6

- All Product documentation files for books, on-line help, etc.;
- All Sales and Marketing collateral associated with any of the Products;
- All product planning documents associated with new products that would utilize the functionality of Revenio Dialog; and
- Any tangible media used to facilitate the delivery of the assets listed above.

Page 6 of 6

RECORDED: 08/18/2016